

Duke Energy Corporation 1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste. 200 Washington, DC 20004

O: 202-824-8009 heather.horne@duke-energy.com

February 25, 2019

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, DC 20426

RE: Docket No. ER12-91-000

Duke Energy Ohio Inc., and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. - Formula Rate Annual Update

Dear Secretary Bose:

On May 15, 2018, in accordance with Section 1.b(ii) of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.'s ("DEO") and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.'s ("DEK") Formula Rate Implementation Protocols, which appear as Attachment H-22B of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.'s ("PJM") Open Access Transmission Tariff ("OATT"), DEO and DEK (together, "the Duke Companies") submitted their 2018 Formula Rate Annual Update. In accordance with the Companies' Formula Rate Implementation Protocols, the Annual Update was submitted for informational purposes only, and is not a filing under Section 205 of the Federal Power Act.

The Duke Companies have determined that changes need to be made to their May 15, 2018 Annual Update. Under Section 4.a of the Protocols, the Duke Companies are required to file such changes with the Commission as an amended informational filing, and provide a copy of the amended informational filing to PJM for posting.

Pursuant to Section 4.a of the Protocols, enclosed with this filing is a revised Annual Update filing, along with a description of the changes. Pursuant to Section 4.b of the Protocols, these corrections will be reflected in the next Annual Update, which will include the resulting refunds for revised past charges with interest as per section 35.19a of the Commission's regulations.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

-

¹ The tab "Changes to May 2018 filing" in the attached revised Annual Update filing contains a description of the changes and cost impacts.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Heather M. Horne
Heather M. Horne
Associate General Counsel
Duke Energy Corporation
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste. 200

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 824-8009

heather.horne@duke-energy.com

Attachment

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 25th day of February, 2019.

/s/ Heather M. Horne

Heather M. Horne Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Corporation 1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 200 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 824-8009 heather.horne@duke-energy.com